
May 2U, 19*45-

Dear Mr. Parten:

In accordance with your message received via
the American Embassy in London and the State Depart-
ment, I am sending in the firpt available State Depart-
ment pouoh for Paris the War Production Board's document,
labeled "Secret", from which the figures on war costs
that Mr. Eocles mentioned to you were taken by our staff.
It occurred to me that you might find the original docu-
ment useful and the WPB agreed to furnish it. I also en-
close a mimeographed set of the tables on our budget,
debt, etc.

As the Chairman is in Hew York today, I ara
sending this material directly.

With every good wish,

Sincerely yours.

Elliott Thurston,
Assistant to the Chairman.

Mr. J. B. Parten,
Care of Hon. Edwin W. Pauley,
United States Representative,
Allied Reparations Commission,
United States Embassy,
Paris.

Enclosures 2

ET:b
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May 24, 1945

Room 2743
Social Security

.jaildiag

My dear Mr. Pauley:

On the suggestion of Mr. Part en of yoiur staff, I as
attacidot* a. copy of cur report on "world Mimitions Production,
1938-44** which contains the figures you discussed with Governor

:, he specific data to which, I under?;tend, tor. i'erten
referred will be found in tables 2 sud 31,

e are now engaged in a revision of this report which,
£.8 you will notice, M M prepared nearly a year ago. Thia
revision should be available within • few weeks at which tine
£ copy will fce sent to yoa. fending the cosspletion of the
new docamenjt, I am attaching preliminary revised version? of
a few key tables which you nay want to substitute for those
now included in the report.

Tery sincerely yoars,

. trcldsmith
Director

General Economics tind Planning Staff

Mr. Mward
Ouited Ut: te« Representative
Gertian PepEr8tio«« Cojsoittee
•hite House
Washington, D. C.
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May

••MUM

TO - Mr. Adams
FROM - Mr. Thurston

Attached, at your request, is a complete set of the
correspondence and tables, together with War Production Board's
Document 21, labeled "Secret", which I sent to Mr. Parten in
response to his cable. I have obtained another copy of the WPB
secret document from them.

May I call your attention to Table II in that document,
which in more detail is the one from which our staff made up
Table I in a set of papers that Mr. Booles gave to Mr. Parten,
showing the expenditures by leading Allied Governments for war
purposes. In addition to the material which I previously sent
to Mr. Parten, I enclose another copy of Table I. It is based
on the WPB's Table II on page 28 of the enclosed document, but
our table summarizes the figures and it might be more convenient
to have the totals as we show them. They are not totaled in the
WPB table.

I hope this material meets your needs, and if there is
anything further we can do to be of service, please do not hesi-
tate to call upon us.

Attachments

ET:b
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TABLX k
(Correspond« to ?*bl# 7 of FUnuln^ ; lv i s ion ~ocu»«at 21)

OOKB Af 1*0*1 TICKS j / FBCIHfCTlOS 07 CHI3F »XUJLG X&JBT8, 1938.1945
Bi l l ions of U.S. Boiler* Arfteaent Purchaaia* Powsr of 194?.

Country 1938 1940 1941 1942 KM) 1944
1 1 II H

UtlTSD JUTIOJTS

U. S .

3-1/4

1/2

u.s.s.a.

AXIS

U-l/4 34 SO 76

1/2 1-1/2 &-1/2 23-3/4 45

• • * 1/2 1-1/*

1/2 1 4.1/4 0 \U\/2 13

2-1/4 3-3/4 5-1/2 10 13-1/a

74

Italy

Jepaa

60-

1-3/4

13

18-3/4

S 6-1/2 10-3/4 16 23-i/4 31-1/4 30-3/4

3-3/4 4-3/4 a 10-1/2 17-1/4 23 21

1/2 3/4 1-1/4 1-1/2 2 1-1/2 1/2

3/4 1 Ul/2 3 4-1/2 6-3/4 9-1/4

1.1/2

10

17

61-l/«;

7

M

than $1/4 bil l ion.

Include* fllrcrf ft , and oqaliraent, A&TI%1 V«»*«1« and r«l»t«d

r* t«; forecast of seta&l -:redaction exempt for U.S. for which official
*oh«dul«« «t of May 15, 1945 are u»«d.
Inclu40« occujied territories.

j . ? . . . not

?»tele« 7 through

t«ff
Hay 24, 1946
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SECRET
TABLE B

(Corresponds t o Table 29 i n Planning D i v i s i o n Document 21)

GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT OF MAIN B^XLIG^TTTTS, 1938-1944

Bi l l ions of National Currenoy

Tear

1938
IS 39
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944

Sourcet

U.S.

U.K.
Canada

U.S.

80.0
88.6
97.1

120.5
151.5
187.8
198.7

1958-1940

1841-1944

1938-1944
- 1^38-1943

U.K.

5 . 7
C.I
7.2
8 . 3
S.2
9.8

10.1

Department

Canada

5.2
5.5
6.4
7 .6
8 .7

10.1
10.7

of Commerce
apirllj 1944).

Department
Februaryj

of Commerce
, 1946).

White Paper, ontd. 6623
Monthly Review of Busi

U.S.S.R.

260.0
290.0
336.0
347.0
2b6.0
320.0
377.0

. (Survey

. (Survey

, April , ]

Germany

10C.0
122.0
153.0
156.0
160.0
165.0
17C.0

Japan

27.0
30.6
42.0
48.0
54.0
60.0
73.6

of Current Business,

of Current Business.

L945, p. 15.
ness S t a t i s t i c s (bominiori Bureau

Japan

1944
of Statistics;, February, 1944, p. 15.

Estimated at 116 percent of national incn*re, the rela-
tionship between national income and gross national
product in 1£43.

U.S.S.R. 1958-1939 Rough estimates based on official figures for national
income in 1926/27 prices.

OSS estimate ("GA No. 1004, September, 1943).
Obtained by adding to State Budget an estimate of other
constituents of gross national product.

Estimate of Dormer (Weltwlrtsohaftliohes frohiv,
Vol. 156, ft) ̂ lus between Rtf 5 and 9 billion* a year
for depreciation and depletion allowances.

OSu estimate.
Rough estimates, based on national income estimates

published in Sssenor National Zeitung (see. F.C.C.,
February 21, 1946).
The estimates include from 1939 on, Austria and
Sudetenland; from 194C on, Western loland, Alsace-
Lorraine and Luxembourg, and possibly Bohemia and
Moravia.

at 120 percent of national inoome taken from following

1940
1941-1944

Germany 1938-1940

1941
1942-1944

Estimated
sourcesx

1938
1939
1940-1943

1944

PRELIMIHARY

Japan's ^onomio F e d e r a t i o n .
Cabinet Bureau of Stat ist ics .
Ministry of Finance (these figures probably are not

entirely comparable to 1938-1939 estimates).
F.C.C. Radio Report on the Far Bast, February 2, 1945.

KHAR PRODUCTION BOARD
General Economic and Planning S t a f f
May 2 4 , 1945

SECRET
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TABLE C
(Corresponds to Tab la SO la Planning 7iirl«ien touuawnt 21)

u m m m or »AH B L
nil

vdilliana of "ati^nal Curran«y)

Yaar

1953

19S9

1940

1941

1942

1S4S

]SA4

1.1

1.4

2.8

13.3

49.5

62.5

86.5

U.S. */

0.3

0.6

UM

5.1

5.9

4.3

4.5

Canada 2 /

0 .2

1.1

2.1

3 . 3

4 . 5

4 . 5

40.6

SI.5

85.5

118.8

131.4

1ST.3

188.3

Ganaany • /

2S.O

29.8

42.9

S6.3

75.1

94.3

ir,

Japan 1/

4.8

6.2

7,9

13.9

U.3

26.5

35.3

• / IS381 Roufh eat
1939-1940i D*p*rtB*at of Qowmmrom, (Survey of Current :us!jae<8. April,

1944, p. 7 .
1941-1SJ44J L«part«©ot of wc«aB#ro#, (Purvey of Currant Swlnwt, Ftbruary,

1946, p. | )«
b / tAbla 11 refilled,
d / Table 10 r*^Yl»#d.
d/ X&ble 15 r^Tlnedj Includes reo or, st rust ion and rehkbllltatirn

U942, 2 billioQ«| 1943. d blllirng} 1944, IS bill ions .
• / Tab la 14 r«vl««d ithift#d froa fiaoal to otkle&d&r y«ar).
f/ Tab la 1? r*vi«*d, laait rou^i »ttiaate for contribution of occupl»c

tarrltorlaa, (1^42-1; 1&43-3; 1944*5 bil l ion yam).

Wit raoIftCXIOi BOitRE
Gancral oonosio and Planning 3taff
tfay 24, 1945
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-"-orretiroadt to ?»bl« 21 la Ismains i l v i l l a * B o w l 21)

noteimoi or srass KATXQIAX, FSCWC?
BT

1938

is rs

1940

1*41

If 42

1042

1944

o.s.

1

a
' 9

11

33

44

43

0

4

17

m
m
46

42

6

10

26

37

42

44

45

tf.S.S.fi.

IS

21

25

34

44

49

90

Ml

24

31

36

47

57

65

18

20

If

a
34

44

40

1 »nd 0

VA* î GBUOTlO* SCAB©

Haj i49 1946
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TABLo £

Corresponds t o Table lit In Planning Division Doc. 21

ESTIMATED GEfillAN COfcBAT MUNITIONS EXPENDITURES, 1938-1939 TO

Billions of Rtf

Fiscal
Tear

1938-1939

1939-191*0

191*0-191*1

191*1-191*2

191*2—191*3

191*3—191*1*

191*1*—191*5

Inter-
nal War

Expendi-
tures a/

25.7

31.2

U6.8

59.U

8O.3

99.0

115.0

Pay
and

Depen-
dents1

Allow-
ances b/

2.0

3.5

6.0

11.0

11.0

11.0

8.0

Air Raid
Damage

Payments
4 Repair 0/

-

-

1.0

M
10.0

30.0

Other
Hon-muni-
tions

Expendi-
tures &/

2.0

3.5

6.0

11.0

11.0

11.0

25.0 y

Muni-
tions

and War
Construc-

tion

21.7

2U.2

3U.8

36.1*

55.6

67.0

52.0

Merchant
Vessels

and
Automo-
tive Ve-
hicles B/

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

0.5 y

Other
Muni-
tions

and War
Construc-

tion

20.7

23.2

33.8

35.U

5U.8

66.0

51.5

Combat

mt/

12.1*

13.9

22.0

2U.8

38.1*

1*6.2

36.1

Munition

**/

i*.l

5.1

8.9

11.2

19*2

2l*.3

19.9

See Table 1$, for derivation.
Estimated on basis of strength of armed forces and pay rates of between RM 900 and W 1,150 per man a
year (probably includes certain amounts already covered under occupation costs).

c/ Very rough estimate? year-to-year changes correspond to changes in bomb tonnage dropped on Germany.

d/ Assumed equal to pay and dependents* allowances (on basis of relationship in U. S., 19U3-19UU).
%J Rough estimate based 9n estimate of German production (OSS) and U.S. average prices.
y Estimated (on basis of U.S. and U.K. ratios) at 6O5& of "other munitions and war construction" in

1936-1939 and 1939-19UO, 65* in 19UO-19U1, and 70* from 19U1-19U2 on.
a/ Translated at rates of Table 18.
n/ Very rough estimate* War Production Board

General economics and Plannirig Staff
Preliminary M»y 2k, 19U5

. SfiCRLT
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(ta

Ti*e»l T«ar
Indian

Kftroh 21

1930-1939

1999-1940

1940-1941

1941-1942

1943-1943

1943-1944

1944-1945

*/ 1936-1939s
1939-1940
194a. 1344$
1944.1945:

r«tpoi*4f

total

45.0

40.7

74.0

99.4

134.3

152.0

160.0

%****-
to X942.11

3«tlsati

fr©» ?n

MM
to ?afel* 15 la 1

I ?

(Billioa* of m)

Ciriliaa

16.3

16.0

M.O

19.0

20.0

ao.o

20.0

pad fttftfio* «jr
H3: B«rlia«r

IV

35.7

32.7

96,9

79.4

104.3

132.0

140.0

w Baj^^c-

i i ioa Docusx

Contrito-
tlOJ3« Of

*llied &a

m

1-5

10.0

30.0

34.0

»a.o
».o

r>. 9 7 .

B4 on b&filt of di-ta fro« TI
i î urop«aii Sow* Dl£**t, Mar
;---r»#oea«3i Bust Ovsmoas '%mvt

•at ai)

SO 1944-1245

Internal
mm

tur«#
s/

a.2

4«.S

S9.4

so.s

99.0

115.0

y L. 1944.

A*'*nflcr. 8areh 18 .

# loe . 'c l t .
1939-1940 to 1944-1946; S«ti»kt«4 os b&«le af as official figure for

1941 and AA «4£r«ic«i«e eetl»r-te (fcfc 75 billiom)
for ejt««b«r# 103$ ihroo^h August, 194c bj
Sotevitrx tclterd S«m arleh»i- e l t a ^
1944). iMi &ot iaclad* &llow&ac** lo

or v&r <U»&g« aj««nt« or for oi*n> of

Includes < | i t t t< | acreoont d«bitt.
1938-1923 throat 1943.1944 fro« Rr. Ber«A«r«t federal MMtrWt Board.
1944-1945; ?oaro« *&mm «« for total «Tp«ndltar»t. {Vm ?$& ««tisu t«

for thi« ?#rlod It «boa% 2 f * i U e i 8»J

PUy 2946
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TABLE I

Budpet Expenditures and Increase in the Public Debt

(in bi l l ion of dollars)

Period
Fiscal Year

er.dinp- June 30

1940

1941

1942

1943

1944

1945

1946

TOTAL

TJ.S

O U T S

T o t a l

47.9

57.7

76.5

139.5

201.1

248.8

233.2

.Governmait interest-bearing1 debt,
direct and p-ueranteed

T A N D I N 8
Held

Banks

19.0

22.3

29.0

59.7

93.3

100.7

116.7

. . .

by:
Other

28.9

35.4

47.5

79.3

117.3

143.1

171.5

___

I K

Total

2 .5

9.8

18.8

63.0

61.6

47.7

39.4

242.3

C E E A
Held

Barks

0 .8

3.3

6.7

30.7

23.6

17.4

16.0

93.5

S E
bv:

Othe r

1.7

6 .5

12.1

32.3

38.0

30.3

23.4

144.3

Total Bud (ret
Expenditures

9.0

12.7

32.4

73.2

93.7

93.7

32.5

407.2

Increase in
Total Debt as
Percentage of

Total Budpet
Expenditures

27.8

77.2

53.0

80.6

65.7

43.3

47.8

59.6

( ( (
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TABLE II

National Debt in United States and United Kingdom

End of
Fiscal
Year

1939

19^0

191+1

19U2

19^3

19^5

19L6

Million
U.S.

I+5J+00

[18,500

55,3oo

77,000

1^0,800

202,600

21+9,000

288,000

Dollars
U.K.

33,100

36,200

i+6,ioo

56,700

67,900

78,800

89,600

Q8-8OO

As Percentage of
National Income
D. S.

67.

66

65.

7 1 .

103

129

156

182

U.K.

173

173

18 3

206

221-

2U6

270

300

r— £1-45
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TABLE III

Gross Debt Outstanding for Selected Years

(in billion of dollars)

Calendar Year Ending"

Total

Public

Federal

State and Local

Private

19i-5

1+20

2o6

2B0

16

12L

375

250

2? 3

17

125

1940

200

73

53

20

127

1953

177

28

20

129

1929

196

35

18

17

161

5-21-45
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TABLE IV

The Growth in Liquid Assets

(in million of dollars)

End of
June

1929

l°33

1039

1Q|;O

19I41

19U2

191+3

191414

19U5

19U6

Total

51,532

36,919

5U,Q38

60,253

65,914-9

71,027

9h.3kl

115,288

134,UOO

153,900

D E P O

Demand

22,5l4.O

It Jill

27,355

31,962

37,317

i+1,870

56,039

60,065

7U,7OO

88,200

S I T S

U.S. Govt.

381

852

792

828

753

1,857

8 , QI48

19,506

16,000

Ik, 000

Time

28,611

21,65b

26,791

27,U63

27,R7^

27,320

30,260

35,717

ltf.700

51,700

Currency
Outside
Banks

3,639

U,76l

6,005

6,699

8,20U

10,936

15,811;

20,881

25,300

28,300

Deposits ?'.
Currency

Total

55,171

Ul,680

6o,9t3

66,952

7M53

81,963

110,161

136,169

159,700

182,200

U.S.
Securities
Privately

Held

10,000

10,300

12,300

12,200

13,500

23,800

l;7,ioo

7t,ooo

93,000

ioU,7oo

Grand
Total

65,171

51,980

73,2U3

79,152

87,653

105,763

157,261

210,169

252,700

286,900

5-21-1+5
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TABLE V

SOUBCES OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS OH UNITED STATES PRODUCTION
BY FOREIGN CGUNTRII&
(In million dollars)

December December December Juno
1340 1944 1945 194C

1. Monetary Reserves

Gold held abroad
Gold under earmark in U.S.
Official dollar balances

Total

Private Assets

U.S. currency held abroad
Other short-term assets
Long-term assets

Total

7,000
1,808
1,266'

10,074

250
2,519
5,848
8,617

10,600
5,957
5,010

17,500

500
2,261
6,400
9,200

11,500
5,000
5,400

19,900

600
2,600
6,400
9,600

12,000
5,400
5,600

21,000

600
2,700
6,400
9,700

5. Gifts and Loans

Lend-Lease "commitments"
U. N.R.R.A., unus ed balance

of U.S. contributions
Export-Import Bank, unused

loan commitments
Total

—

-

• 290
290

8,

If

9,

000

544

517
700

5

1
7

,000

7O0

,975
,700

2,

1,
4,

000

500

975
500

Grand Total 18,981 36,400 57,100 34,900
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NOTES TO TA3LES

Table I

Bank holdings of public debt include holdings by Federal Reserve and
commercial banks. The f igures fo r I9I+5 and I9J4.6 are based on the Budget Message
of January I9I4.5•

Table II

The British figures are converted into dollars at official exchange
rates. The British debt figures for I9U6 and the British national income ratios
for 19U5 a n d 19-U& are highly tentative.

Table III

Figures for 19^9 to I9U0 from Survey of Current Business, Department of
Commerce, July I9I4I+J figures for later yearT~a"re~estimatfcd.

Table IV

Demand deposits include "adjusted demand deposits" only; they exclude
interbank and U.S.Government deposits, less cash items in process of collection.
"U.S. Securities privately hold" excludes holdings by Federal Roserve Banks, com-
mercial banks, mutual savings hanks and insurance companies.

Table V

The estimates of foreign monetary reserves and assets in the United
States for 19U5 an(i 19̂ 4-6 are based on the following assumptions: (a) that tho
rate of U.S. disbursements abroad remained the same as in I9l\h until V-E (May
I9I4.5), and declined by approximately one-third thereafter until V-J (June I9U6)}
(b) that the increase in claims by foreign countries is distributed between short-
term balances, and earmarked gold in the same proportions as in the preceding
years. Changes in long-torm investment are also possible, but they would result
in a corresponding decline in short-term claims and/or earmarked gold; (c) that
the rate of gold production resulting in increases in foreign gold holdings remain
the same.

The estimates for lend-leaso have been derived on the basis of the fol-
lowing data: During 19144- lend-lcase expenditures exceeded 1 billion dollars a
month. On the assumption that the authorities anticipated correctly the ond of
tho war in Europe and contemplated a curtailment thereafter, the figure of 8
bill ion appears reasonable. The figures for the subsequent dates were based upon
tentative commitments mo.de vis-a-vis the United Kingdom, France, the Netherlands,
and Belgium, the larger part of which should be liquidated by the ond of June
I9I4.6.
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With respect to the data for U..N.H.R.A. i t is assumed that almost one-
half of the contribution of the United States will be used in 19h5t a n c i the re-
mainder in I9I46.

The figures given for the Export-Import Bank are based on the assump-
tions that Congress will approve the requested increase in the lending authority
of the Bank to 2.2 billion dollars.

The table does not include any estimates for dollars which would be sup-
plied by the International Monetary Fund and the International Bank, since i t is
unlikoly that these institutions "will start operations before June"I9I+6. The maxi-
mum amount w hich would become available from those sources over a period of four
years after the beginning of operations, is estimated at 10 billion dollars (6
billion through the Bank, 2«9 billion through the utilization of the United States'
quota in the Fund, the remainder through the conversion of the Fund's gold hold-
ings into dollars).

In general, i t should be kept in mind that the estimates refer only to
those potential claims of foreign countries or United. States production v/hioh
are inflationary, i . e . are not offset by a corresponding inflow of goods and
services into the United States, such as imports. They are maximum figures. For

-- \ instance, i t is extremely unlikely that foreign countries will be vailing to make
substantial use of their gold reserves for purchases in the United States.
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FKCSST

WAF EXPBJttnTT7«lS8 BY tlMTKD NATIONS

Tht a t t a c h e d t a b l e s a r t drawn from War Product ion Planning
Document Ho* 21 prepared bv Raymond Goldsmith, T h i s dcctussnt I s
labeled Secret*

Table I shows war expenditures of the United States as so»»
pared to war expenditures by other United Hations for the years 1936
to 19Uf. The table shows that for the year 19UU U. S* expenditures
•Mounted to 63 p^r cent of the total as against 60 per cent for the
three-year period from 19U? to I9U4.. The figures are stated in dollar
terass and converted at current exchange rates* This, of course, in-
volves al l sorts of problems but comparative figures obtained by de-
flating current price levels in the various countries to their re-
spective l£J9 levels and then uslnf; 1959 exchange rates for purposes
of conversion yield similar results*

Table II shows war expenditures by major nations as a per cent
of their /rross national product. If reference ie nade to the economic
war effort, this i s the more tipnifleant comparison, althoup-h i t must
be V*ept in **ind that no allon*nce for war destruction i s made* The table
shows the ratios forTT* 3*, Canada. United Xlngdovi, and Russia to be ap-
proximately the ssr?e and below both those ^f (Ten»any and Japan*

Attachments
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Extract from War Production %>ard "Planning Poouwent
Labeled RSCHST

TABLE I

Government Expenditures for War by Major United Nations
(Millions of U.S. Dollars at Current Exchange Rates)

1939 19U0 19U 19^2 19U3 I9hh 1936
to

U United Kingdom 1066& 3»637 10»18B 16,006 18,521 20,05k 20,175 9O,2U3 5^,750

2. Canada 37 71 U5U 9&5 1,880 5.550 3,336 10,315

Other British
Empire 211 268 761 l,5U6 2,b53 3.332 5.3** 12.359 9.573

h. issla 5#13O 7,7>0 10,6U0 16,720 20,5?6 23.^93 ^.396 106,965 6B,665

5. Franee -̂72 2^5U 5.1?B ' 5Ul 726 10,173 1.26P

6. SoV-total
1-6 7/>12 m.620 27.221 55.257 h$M* 51.170 c#,0S>5 252,055

7. United States 1,100 1,1+00 g,777 12,702 1(9.862 81,660 88,500 g38jD0.1 ^20,022

8 . Total 9.012 16,020 29,998 1*7.999 93.712 133,030 3M>,325 470,056 367,067

9. 7 as % of 8 12.2 8*7 9.5 26*5 53*2 61.5 62.9 50.6 99*9
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1959

1940

19ia

19U3

Extract from War Production Board Planning Oooumnt No .21
LabaUd SBCBKT

TABLE II

Proportion of Gross National Product
*apr«s«ntad by Domestic Military

in Chiaf Balligarant Countries,

• 8.

1

2

3

11

33

hk

45

Canada

0

Ik

*

36

If
lift

0 . X,

5

10

87

37

m
k3

1*3

Ti.S.S.R.

16

SI

ilk

It
hi

Germany

*

31

19
II
*
*

53

Japan

IB

80

18

m
37

43

50
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ALLIED COMMISSION ON REPARATIONS

OFFICE OF THE ,-, , -i , j _

UN,TED STATES REPRESENTAT,VE

Berlin, Germany
et i 4 ; 1945

Honorable Karriner S. Secies
airman

Board of Governors
Federal ?.eserve System
Washington, D. C.

lear • 'coles:

I have thought of writing you many times in the course of our iourney
in these lands, but tl ings have been moving so ^ast that my personal
correspondence has been badly neglected.

The war cost f i b r e s which you were kind enough to furnish us served
a very good pur ose about which I shall give you more information when I
see you.

After about a month and a half in Koscow, some of our £roup retur
- for the Potzdam Oonfere ce and thereafter a oart of our .Mission

has remained in the ^er"1 in District working with "roue O.C.. I t now a; :.ears
that before long most of us will be returning to the States as our work has

ressed to a point which will justify th i s . ] a are not yet certain
• suspect that I may be calling upon you in ,Vashington within a

few weeks. This has been an extrenely interesting mission and I si all
have quite a stor/ to t e l l you. While we do not get al l that we aspired

• in the agreements, we believe that we have a workable plan under
wi ich substantially the obj ct 'ves w' ich were desired ca be attained.

I wes fortunate tc '-av? had a Bhort v i s i t with Ta Taylor. He ca
on me while I was at Potzdam.1 -:is call haopen?d to have come in the
Jw day period when T was confined to my quarters with a mild fever. I
did not get J t with him nearly as much as I would have liked.

9 have heard on the radio today t- 'ies accepted the terms of
the Allies which will end hos t i l i t i e s . Alt' ou^ tl e details are by no
means clear here, i t is quite sat ' ~^ feel that the fJ is ov

3 - 3 my t r i p x • have i - 'eat deal of war
rmf - ' • ^onsiderable evidence of t

war costs to " lzation. has 1 ^en treme I

I am ] 'ward " ' h a grer I I of interest to a v i s i t wii
you upon my re r on.

d̂ wish, I am
Sincer-'" r s ,
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CLASS OF SERVICE

k

• This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-

am unless its de-
rred character is in-
cated by a suitable

-ymbol above or pre-
ceding the address.

WESTERN
UNION

1201

A. N. WILLIAMS
PRESIDENT r; Q7

J

DL

NL

SYMBOLS

= Day Letter

=" Night Letter

LC= Deferred Cble

NLT =Cable Night Letter

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time oHeceipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

CB422 NL PD=EDG CHICAGO ILL 27

CHAIRMAN MARINER ECCLES=

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD \7ASHDC =

UNEXPECTED CALL FROM WASH INGTOK MAKES NECESSARY DEFER OUR

JET ING U;:TIL RETURN IIEXT WEEK REGARDS=

J R PARTEN.

THE COM PAN Y WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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